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Shrl I. K. Bhonal* : In about 15 or 16 States altogether.
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Shrl O , P . Slnha : M^y I kiio v the number of refuiecs from W?st Pakistan who are still not rehabilitated ?

Shri J. K. Bhonsle : It is very diffi cult to give that fijurc. But, I ca i state that vie have practically broken the back of this problem and a great majority of them have been settled.

FertUiBcr Plants

*74̂ Shri T . B. Vittal lU o : Will the Minister of Production be pleased to refer to the reply given to Unstarred Question No, 754 on the 5th September,
1955 and sute;

(a) whether the Government of In dia ^ ve since finalised the sites for the location of two more fertiliser plants pro-PJ?*®d to be installed during me Second Five Year Plan ̂ and

 ̂ (b) if so, which are the sites selct-
td and the reasons for such selectione?

n e M lnistel* o f Production (S h riK . a RM ldy)! (a) No.
(b) Does not arise.

Shrl T , B , Vhtnl R noi May I know when a firm and final decision will be taken TCgarding the site in view of the fact Mt t ^ draft plan for the Secod Five I ear Plan ii likely tQ be finalised vithirr a month from now ?

Shrl K. C. Reddyc Government are aware of the need to take an early decision regarding this matter. As the hon.Member is aware, adecision has 'a lr^ y been taken to establish one fertiliser fac tory at Bhakra-Nangal with a capacity of 70,000 tons in terms of nitrogcMi. TThe Committee has recommoded that two more fertilizer factories should be located at certain localities. When the Govqmment was examining the recommendations of this committee, a fresh factor has c me into the picture and that ̂is this The Hindustan Steel Co., at Rourkela has made a proposal that they would be able to pro duce 70̂ 000 to 80,000 tons of nitrogen '
gas on account of the recent decision to adopt what is called the L D process for the produaion of steel and that is a very important proposal. The recommendations of the Fertilizer Committee will have to the examined in the context of this fresh pro posal. That is being done now and it is expected to be finished within a month and then we will be able to take a deci ion with regard to the sites for locating the additional plants.

ShriG ldw nnit May I know whethe®
Trombay or Bombay was chosen for locat ing one of the faaories as a large quantity of waste gases will be availabe from t he crude oil refineries there ?

Shrl K. C. Reddy : That is one of the recommendations of the Committee under the examination of Government now.

ShriT . B. Vittal R noi May I know whether the report or the proposal submitted by the Hindustan Steel Co., will be referred to any committee or will the Government take a decision of their own ?

Shrl K« C . Reddy : It will not be referred to a separate committee. It is being examined by an inter>ministrial committee of which the technical officers of the Govememnt are also members.

S h r lB h n c w n tJh n A sn d : May I know
in view of the answer to part (a), how do Govemmeiit propose to make up the shor tage in the supply of fertilizers in the coimtry in the absence of the location of these sites ?

Shrl K. C . Reddy t The selection ofthe two sites is one step in the process of meeting the requirements of the oountrv.
An expansion scheme has been taken up m Sindri which will increase production of fertilizer thereby about 60 per ĉent. over the present production. Bhakra—^Nangal prô .
feet haa been decided upon and we an


851 Oral A nsw ers 12 DECEMBER 1955 Oral A nsw ers 852

going to take an]early decision, ts indicated, to locate the sites for additional factories.

' Dr« Lftnka Sundar«m! May I know whether there is a proposal made to the Government of India that there should be a fertilizer factory set up in the Nagarjunasagar project area or any other place in the Andhra State?

-wrshri K. a Reddyi Yes, Sir. It is one of the recommendations of the Fertili-
aer Production Committee that Vijayawadi may be a suitable site for the location of one of these fertilizer plants if and when we are xmable to decide upon Neiveli.

Shrl Heda: In view of the fact that the need for fertilizers is growing are Gov ernment thinking of starting a fertilizer factory at a sit/e where the factory can go into production early ?

Shrl K. C. Reddy: That aspect li
Also borne in mind by Government.

Machine Tools

*745. Shrl Jhulan Slnhat Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 167 on the 28th July,
1955 state:

(a) whether the survey undertaken to assess the requirements of machine-tools in the country has been completed;
and

(b) if so how far the indigenous pro duction is capable of meeting the require ments of the country ?

The Minister of Commerce (Shrl lCarmarkar)t (a) The field work survey of the existing machirie tools in the country has been completed and is under tabula tion.

(b) An idea about this could be formed only when the report is ready.

Bhakra Nangal Projects

*746. Shrl D. C. Sharmat Will the J^nister of Irrigation and Power be pleased to state:

(a) the amount already si^nt by the Punjab Government amnst its share of the Bhakra Nangal Project; and

(b) whether this amount includes the loan by the Central Government ?

, The Deputy Minister of Irrigation nnd Power (Shri Hdthi): (a)
Rs. 66,98,06,597 upto the end of Septem
ber, 1955.

(b) The whole e^ n diture excepting Rb. 74,71 >376 incurred prior to partition of the Punjab has been financed from loans obtained from the Cenrtral Goveromextt.

Shri D. C. Sharmat How much loan has been advanced to the PBPSU Government on this account and how much to the Rajasthan Government ?

Shri Hathi: Rs. 3304̂ 50>ooo to the
Punjab and Rs. 2,75,20,000 to Rajasthsn.

Shrl D. C. Sharmai May I know what are the conditions laid down for the recovery of these loans from the Punjab and other States ?

Shri Hatldt The loan is to be repaid at the end of 15 years and the rate of interest, of course, various from year to year accord ing to the rates prevailing then.

Shrl D. C. Sharmai May I know if the Government has any idea of the total amount of loan that will be given to these Sutes PEPSU, Punjab and Rajasthan for the complete construction of the Bhakra-Nangal project? .

Shrl Hathli The total expenditure is estimated at about 159 crores of rupees ana the expenditure in each of the States would be nearly in the proportion of 59>2i and 19 per cent, but that will depend on some common works, of which de vision will have to be made.

Messrs. Travancore Titanium
Products Ltd.

*748. ShH Chandak: Will the Minister of Commerce and Industry be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Govern ment have advanced Rs, 17,00,000 to
Messrs Travancore Titanium Products
Ltd., Trivandrum;

(b) if so, on what terms the advance had been made; and

Its
iucts

(c) who arc the sole Selling Ageni of Messrs Travancore Titanium Produci
Ltd.?

The Minister of Commerce (Shri Rarmarkar): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

(c) Government have not got any precise information about the firm's dis tributing arrangements.

Shrl Chandak: May I know what other pigment manufacturing company has been advanced financial assistance?

Shri Karmarkart Sir, I should like to explain my reply, ‘No* to part (a). When I said, ‘No ,̂ I meant that Government have not given any loan but I see that the Industrial Finance Cori>oration have given this firm a loan of Rs. 15 lakhs. No other firm is receiving financial assistance so £ur u  lean tee.

